FOR OFFICE USE ONLY
- - Planning Case #:

2024 Land Use Application 20940 |

CITY OF LONG LAKE

450 Virginia Avenue Escrow Deposit: $Waived / IM Application Fee: .$ 25,0 00

MAIL TO: PO Box 606 Date Paid: Date Paid: %/ I / Qq/

Long Lake, MN 55356 [ ]Check # Check # A~

Phone / 952.473.6961 [ ] Cash Receipt # Cash Receipt #
PROPERTY INFORMATION . |
Address of Property Involved 244 Harrington Drive

Property Identification Number ___34-118-23-32-0037 Current Zoning R-1 Single Family Residential
Legal Description of Property Lot 22, Block 1, Shady Creek Addition

Property Owner Name Steve Rudenick

Property Owner Mailing Address ___244 Harrington Drive
City, State, Zip ___Long Lake, MN 55356

APPLICANT INFORMATION
Full Name Steve Rudenick Daytime Phone ___ 612-695-7393
Fax Email Address srrudenick@gmail.com

Street Address 244 Harrington Drive

City, State, Zip Long Lake, MN 55356

TYPE OF REQUEST (Check All That Apply)

Zoning: Subdivision: Other:

[ ] Conditional Use Permit __ Preliminary or [ ] Comprehensive Plan Amendment
[ ] Zoning Amendment (Rezoning or Text) ___ Final Plat [ 1Sign Variance

[ ] Variance [ 1 Minor Subdivision [ ] Informal Concept Review (PC)

[ ] Change to Nonconforming Use or Structure (lot line adjustment only) [ ] Village Design Guidelines Review
[ ] PUD Master Development Plan or Concept Plan [ ] Major Subdivision [X] Easement Vacation

[ ] Final Site and Building Plan Review (all platting applications)

[ ] Interim Use Zoning Amendment/Permit

All applications must be accompanied by the Submittal Information for the specific type of request and the required list of
items.

Description of Request: Requesting the vacation of a drainage and utility easement crossing the property

above-referenced in a north-south direction (1957 plat). This easement that crosses the property was not properly

vacated when the Shady Creek Addition plat was approved in November 1973.

AGENDA DEADLINE & MEETING SCHEDULE

All regularly scheduled Planning Commission and City Council meetings are held in the City Hall Council Chambers
beginning at 6:30 pm. The Planning Commission regularly meets on the second Tuesday of each month, and the City
Council regularly meets on the first and third Tuesday of each month. Meeting dates may be subject to change due to
member availability, holidays, election dates, or other conflicts that may arise during the calendar year.



APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGMENT & SIGNATURE

With my signature below, I acknowledge that I have read, understand, and agree to all of the information listed in the
Long Lake Land Use Application and fully understand and agree that I am responsible for all costs, including, without
limitation, any consultant fees incurred by the City related to the processing and review of this application through
completion and final inspection of any improvements, consistent with the ‘Payment of Fees and Escrow Requirements’
section above. I agree that if additional fees are required to cover costs incurred by the City, the City Administrator has
the right to require additional payment from one or more of the undersigned, who shall be jointly and severally liable for
such fees. I further understand and agree that if timely payment is not made, the application process may be terminated
and the application denied for failure to reimburse the City for costs incurred. I also understand and agree that, in the
event of non-payment of fees or costs related to this application or the project herein contemplated, the City may
approve a special assessment against my property to recover the same and I hereby specifically waive any and all right to

appeal said assessment pursuant to Minnesota Statute 429.
i

I, the undersigned, certify that the if} p'fmation on this /h%% thep%s;i( my knoww' and correct.
X signature of Applicant /’f% AULe 4= pate ,*// 4//71”} Z f'

1y —

Is applicant also the owner of the properties involved in this application? [X] YES [ INO

PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE
I am the owner of the property or properties involved in this application, and consent to the applicant making a Land Use
Application.

X Signature of Property Owner Date




March 14, 2024
Land Use Application Narrative — Vacation of Easement Impacting 244 Harrington Drive

| have lived at 244 Harrington Drive for 47 years. | had a house built on the property in 1977, and over
the years, I've refinanced and had a home equity loan on my property; however, my second request for a
home equity loan is being denied because a title company found a 1957 plat map with an easement that
had not been vacated as it should have been (or was vacated and never recorded) when the Shady Creek
Addition was platted in 1973. The easement crosses the southern half of my lot in a north-south
direction. I am now in a position that | am unable to either close on a home equity loan or sell my
property without the easement being vacated in order to clear the title for my property. In 1973 when
my property was platted under the Shady Creek Addition and being readied for a future home to be
built, the involved parties at that time (including the City) did not take the action necessary to vacate or
file the vacation of inapplicable easements from the previous plat and prior lot lines.

At this time, | respectfully and gratefully request that the City Council approve the vacation of the old
1957 easement on my property that traveled a prior lot line before the subdivision was replatted in
1973, thereby finally resolving the title issue that is greatly impacting my property.

Thanka/ou very much for your consideration,

Steve Rudenick
612-695-7393



3/14/24, 8:56 AM City of Long Lake Mail - Information Needed - 244 Harrington Drive, Long Lake, MN

G ma g ’ Jeanette Moeller <jmoeller@long

Information Needed - 244 Harrington Drive, Long Lake, MN

Property ID and Plats <pip@hennepin.us> Wed, Oct 25, 2023 at 10:31 AM

To: Jeanette Moeller <jmoeller@longlakemn.gov>

Good morning Jeanette,

I'll take a closer look to see if anything from the City (Resolution vacating the D & U Easements) was recorded around 1972-1973
prior to the plat of Shady Creek being recorded. Upon quick glance | don't think so. The City will need to work with it's legal
council to see what vacation action is necessary. You'll have to determine if an old Resolution was approved and never recorded
by the City in the 70s or if a new Resolution will be necessary and filed to formally vacate some (or all) of said D & U easements in
the plat of Belle Aire Estates

The City will have to determine if ALL of the Drainage & Utility Easements, as dedicated in the plat of Belle Aire Estates SHOULD
have been vacated, or just some of them (i.e. the lots in the north of said plat including Lot 22).

In general | think your legal description is either going to be:

ALL of the Drainage & Utility Easements, as dedicated in the plat of Belle Aire Estates (assuming all of them should have been
vacated)

Or

The 10’ Drainage & Utility Easements for the applicable Lots/Blocks of Belle Aire Estates (if only a few select lots D & U easements
should have been vacated) in this case Lot 22, Block 1.

You would want to confirm the vacation legal description with the City legal council who typically assists in vacating easements for
the City.

Thanks,

Mark

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=be459de0aa&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 1 780741956954262759&simpl=msg-f:1780741956954262. .. 1/4



3/14/24, 8:56 AM City of Long Lake Mail - Information Needed - 244 Harrington Drive, Long Lake, MN
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From: Jeanette Moeller <jmoeller@longlakemn.gov>

Sent: Wednesday, October 25, 2023 10:07 AM

To: RecordsRequest/Hennepin <RecordsRequest@Hennepin.us>

Subject: [External] Information Needed - 244 Harrington Drive, Long Lake, MN

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=be459deOaa&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f:1780741956954262759&simpl=msg-f:1780741956954262. .. 2/4




3/14/24, 8:56 AM City of Long Lake Mail - Information Needed - 244 Harrington Drive, Long Lake, MN

CAUTION: This email was sent from outside of Hennepin County. Unless you recognize the sender and know the content, do
not click links or open attachments.

Hello,

I'm reaching out on behalf of a resident of our city (Steve Rudenick) who owns the property located at 244 Harrington Drive, Long
Lake, MN 55356, PID 3411823320037.

In attempting to refinance his home, his title company pulled documents and informed him that there is a title issue and that an
easement needs to be vacated. They're indicating there was an easement over the property with the 1957 Belle Aire Estates plat
that was not property vacated when the area was replatted in 1973 for the Shady Creek plat during which his lot was created (Lot
22, Block 1, Shady Creek addition).

I've attached documents | received from the resident's titte company. The 1957 plat has been marked up with an area the title
company has identified as the location of the future lot, and shows a notation for 'drainage and utility easement'. This version of
the document is unclear - are you able to identify any legal description for the easement referenced on the plat?

There's no drainage and utility easement over the 1973 blat as it was recorded. If an easement existed on the 1957 plat, was it
vacated for the 1973 plat? If not, should it have been vacated?

According to Hennepin County records, does the former 1957 easement actually just follow the lot line of the Lot 22, Block 1
property created in 1973?

If this was indeed missed decades ago, we'll need some kind of legal description we can use for the easement to be vacated and
the vacation to be recorded. For an easement to have been recorded initially, | can only hope there was some sort of description
of that.

Many thanks in advance for any help you can offer!

Jeanette Moeller, City Clerk

Jeanette Moeller, City Clerk
City of Long Lake
Email / jmoeller@longlakemn.gov

Ph/952.473.6961 x1

This message is intended only for the recipient to whom it is addressed. It may contain information which is privileged and
confidential within the meaning of applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender as soon as
possible. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of the City of
Long Lake or its affiliates.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=be459de0aa&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f: 1780741 956954262759&simpl=msg-f:1780741956954262. .. 3/4
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